
ZOOLOGISCHE MEDEDELINGEN 
U I T G E G E V E N DOOR HET 

R I J K S M U S E U M V A N N A T U U R L I J K E H I S T O R I E T E L E I D E N 
(MINISTERIE V A N WELZIJN, VOLKSGEZONDHEID EN CULTUUR) 

Deel 58 no. 5 11 juli 1984 ISSN 0024­0672 

A SYSTEMATIC AND SYNONYMIC LIST OF T H E PALAEARCTIC 
REPRESENTATIVES OF T H E SO­CALLED GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 
MEYRICK, 1913 (LEPIDOPTERA), WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF TWO 

NEW TAXA 

by 

A. DIAKONOFF 

Diakonoff, Α.: A systematic and synonymic list of the Palaearctic representatives of the so­

called Glyphipterygidae Meyrick, 1913 (Lepidoptera), with descriptions of two new taxa. 
Zool . Med. Leiden 58(5), 1 l­vii­1984: 59­84, fig. 1. — ISSN 0024­0672. 
Key words: Glyphipterygidae; taxonomy; checklist; genera; species; Choreutis; Palaearctis. 
A list of synonyms of Palaearctic Glyphipterygidae is presented and Choreutis caradjai spec. 

nov. and C atrosignata sinica subspec. nov. are described. 
A . Diakonoff, Rijksmuseum van Natuurlijke Historie, P.O. Box 9517, 2300 R A Leiden, The 

Netherlands. 

With the steadily increasing general interest for the taxonomy of the so­

called Microlepidoptera, several less known or neglected groups are receiving 
renewed attention. One of these is the so­called "family Glyphipterygidae 
sensu Meyrick, 1913". This group with a world­wide distribution, comprising 
often large, noctuid­like or other, beautifully and brightly coloured and mar­

ked species, has been notorious for its vague limits and appallingly heteroge­

nous character. For a long time the group needed extensive revision. This is 
taking place at present, started more or less simultaneously from different di­

rections: the New World Fauna is tackled by Heppner, that of Japan, by A r i ­

ta, that of the U.S.S.R., by Danilevsky and by Zaguljaev and that of the Pa­

laearctic Region, by the present author. 
The last mentioned study is intended to form the 7th volume of the well­

known series "Microlepidoptera Palaearctica". Although the manuscript has 
been terminated a couple of years ago, it now awaits the finishing of the co­

lour illustrations and its turn for publication. In the meantime often questions 
as to the systematics and synonymies of the species reach the author. For the 
ready use for other students he therefore decided to present the results of his 

59 



60 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

investigation in the shape of this systematic and synonymic list, anticipating 
the publication of the volume. 

Since Meyrick's time this group has been strongly divided. The present Pa­
laearctic list contains representatives of four superfamilies of Ditrysian Lepi-
doptera, with five families, comprising 20 genera, with 153 species, 3 subspe­
cies, 5 varieties, 5 formae and 3 aberrations: among these one species and one 
subspecies are described as new. Synonyms are given in full, but misspellings 
of generic and specific names mostly are omitted. 

A n exception forms the genus Brachodes Guenée, 1845 (= Atychia Rago-
not, 1809, praeocc), that has been revised by Zaguljaev and for a part has 
been published already (1979). It is omitted from the present list. 

The authorship of the family-group names is treated following the Art. 36 
of the International Code of Zoological Nomenclature. 

The author is indebted to the Uyttenboogaart-Eliasen Stichting, Amster­
dam, for a grant, covering the costs of the drawings of the genitalia. 

G L Y P H I P T E R Y G I D A E SENSU M E Y R I C K , 1913 

T O R T R I C O I D E A Latreille [1803]: 415 
T O R T R I C I D A E Latreille [1803]: 415 
CHLIDANOTINAE Meyrick, 1906a: 412 
HILAROGRAPHINI Diakonoff, 1977a: 76 
Mictocommosis Diakonoff, 1977b: 8 
nigromaculata (Issiki, 1930: 423) 

takaonis Matsumura, 1931: 1081 
Charitographa Diakonoff, 1979: 291 
micadonis (Stringer, 1930: 418) 
Thaumatographa Walsingham, 1897: 52 
decoris (Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 191) 
eremnotorna (Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 185) 
aurosa (Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 181) 
machaerophora (Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 180) 
leucopyrga (Meyrick, 1912: 36) 

SESIOIDEA Boisduval, 1829: 29 
Glyphipterygoidea Meyrick, 1928: 599 (partim) 
Aegerioidea Mosher, 1916: 48 

B R A C H O D I D A E Agenjo, 1966: 148 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 61 

BRACHODINAE Agenjo, 1966: 148 
Atychides Duponchel, 1835: 169 
Chimaerites Blanchard, 1840: 474 
Atychidae Duponchel, 1843: 329 
Atychioidae Lederer, 1853: 67 
Atychiidae Speyer, 1856: 88 
Brachodidae Heppner, 1979: 127 

Brachodes Guenée, 1845: 311 
Atychia Latreille, 1809: 214 (nec Ochsenheimer, 1808). This genus has been 

revised by Zaguljaev (1979) and published, as far as the fauna of the U.S.S.R. 
is concerned; his survey of the fauna of this familiy from other parts of the 
Palaearctic Region still awaits publication. 
PHYCODINAE Heppner, 1981: 12 
Phycodes Guenée, 1852: 389 (nec Chimaera Ochsenheimer, 1808: 2) 

Tegna Walker, 1866: 1809 
chalcocrossa Meyrick, 1909: 424 

mesopotamica Rebel, 1910: 11 (syn. nov.) 
radiata (Ochsenheimer, 1808: 5) 

hirudinicornis Guenée, 1852: 389 
hyblaeella Walker, 1866: 1810 
superbella Rebel, 1910: 11 (nom. nud.) 
tertiana Diakonoff, 1978a: 42 (syn. nov.) 

minor Moore, 1881: 378 
lucasseni Snellen, 1901: 74 
cymineuta Meyrick, 1909: 424 
omnimicans Diakonoff, 1978a: 42 (syn. nov.) 

bushii Arita , 1980: 63 
Nigilgia Walker, 1863: 511 
adjectella Walker, 1863: 512 
limata Diakonoff & Arita, 1979b: 90 

C H O R E U T I D A E Stainton, 1854: 2 
Choreutina Von Heinemann & Wocke, 1876: 1 
Simaethidae Swinhoe & Cotes, 1889: 700 
Hemerophilidae Busck, 1910: 242 
Simaethinae Janse, 1932: 61 

MILLIERIINAE Heppner, 1982a: 2 
Millieria Ragonot, 1874: 173 

Ripismia Wocke, 1876: 399 
Rhipismia Reutti, 1898: 180 (emend.) 



62 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Milliereia Spuler, 1910: 298 (emend.) 
Milliera Le Marchand, 1937: 192 (laps.) 
Millieroa Le Marchand, 1937: 192 (laps.) 

dolosana Herrich-Schäffer, 1854: 95 
dolosalis Heydenreich, 1851: 63 (nom. nud.) 

BRENTHIINAE Heppner, 1981: 48 
Brenthia Clemens, 1860: 172 

Microaethia Chambers, 1878: 76 
nephelosema Diakonoff, 1978a: 31 
formosensis Issiki, 1930: 425 
yaeyamae Arita, 1971: 350 
pileae Arita, 1971: 351 
ardens Meyrick, 1912: 52 
Litobrenthia Diakonoff, 1978a: 28 
stephanephora Diakonoff, 1979: 292 
tetartodipla Diakonoff, 1978a: 33 
japonica (Issiki, 1930: 424) 

kiiensis Matsumura, 1931: 1078 
carola Meyrick, 1912: 53 
grammodes Diakonoff, 1979: 296 
CHOREUTINAE Stainton, 1854: 2 
Anthophila Haworth, [1811]: 471 

Simaethis Leach, 1815: 35 
Xylopoda Berthold, 1827: 484 

abhasica Danilevsky, 1969: 928 
fabriciana (Linnaeus, 1767: 880) 

oxyacanthella Linnaeus, 1767: 886 
dentaria Hübner, [1799]: pl. 1 fig. 4 
fabricii Haworth, [1811]: 471 (emend.) 
oxyacanthae Haworth, [1811]: 471 (emend.) 
dentanalis Treitschke, 1829: 158 (emend.) 
alternalis Treitschke, 1829: 160 
parietariae Stainton, 1855: 42 
oxyacanthana Halle, 1855: 220 (emend.) 
urticana Denis & Schiffermüller, 1775: 132 

dischides Diakonoff, 1978a: 3 
threnodes (Walsingham, 1910: 257) (comb, nov.) 
armata Danilevsky, 1969: 950 

armata forma superba Diakonoff, 1979: 299 
oreina Diakonoff, 1979: 297 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 63 

filipjevi Danilevsky, 1969: 927 
colchica Danilevsky, 1969: 931 
decolorana Danilevsky, 1969: 931 
Prochoreutis Diakonoff & Heppner, 1980: 196 

Choreutis auctorum (nec Hübner, [1825]: 373) 

P. myllerana group of species 
myllerana (Fabricius, 1794: 377) 

milleri Haworth, [1811]: 472 (emend.) 
angustana Hübner, [1813]: pl. 32 fig. 204 
urticana Hübner, [1819]: pl. 44 fig. 273 (nec Denis & Schiffermüller, 1775) 
scintilulana Hübner, [1825]: 373 
scintilulalis Treitschke, 1835: 33 (emend.) 
albipunctalis Zetterstedt, [1840]: 974 
augustana Guenée, 1845: 191 (laps.) 

sehestediana (Fabricius, 1776: 293) 
punctosa Haworth, [1811]: 472 
philonyma Meyrick, 1912: 55 (syn. nov.) 
phalaraspis Meyrick, 1923: 617 (syn. nov.) 

P. monognoma group of species 
monognoma (Diakonoff, 1978a: 5) 

P. holotoxa group of species 
ultimana (Krulikovsky, [1909]: 275) 

montelli Hackman, 1947: 73 (syn. nov.) 
hadrogastra (Diakonoff, 1978a: 11) 
holotoxa (Meyrick, 1903: 6) 

sibirica Hackman, 1947: 74 (syn. nov.) 
incerta Capuse, 1970: 354 (syn. nov.) 

Solaris (Erschoff, 1877: 342) 
alpina (Arita, 1976: 119) 

P. delicata group of species 
arisema (Diakonoff, 1978a: 14) 
delicata (Arita, 1976: 119) 

P. ussurica group of species 
sachalinensis (Danilevsky, 1969: 919) 

calliclisa Diakonoff, 1978a: 7 (syn. nov.) 
ussurica (Danilevsky, 1969: 921) 
stellaris (Zeller, 1847b: 642) 

irradiata Meyrick, 1913: 67 (syn. nov.) 



64 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

talyshensis (Danilevsky, 1969: 921) 
brunescens (Diakonoff, 1978a: 16) 

P. intermediana group of species 
atrox (Diakonoff, 1978a: 18) 
intermediana (Rebel, 1910: 10) 

intermedia Diakonoff, 1978a: 21 (laps.) 
chionocosma (Diakonoff, 1978a: 21) 
radians (Diakonoff, 1978a: 9) 

P. drosodoxa group of species 
drosodoxa (Meyrick, 1933: 370) 

P. hestiarcha group of species 
hestiarcha (Meyrick, 1912: 54) 

Peotyle Diakonoff, 1978a: 23 
atmodesma (Meyrick, 1933: 371) 
batangensis (Caradja, 1940: 119) 
Tebenna Billberg, 1820: 90 (nee Hübner, [1825]) 

Porpe Hübner, [1825]: 373 
Tebeuna Danilevsky, 1969: 922 (laps.) 

caucasica Danilevsky, 1976: 34 
bjerkandrella (Thunberg, 1784: 24) 

cardui Ström, 1783 (nom. reject.) 
bierkandrana Fabricius, 1784: 236 (emend., laps.) 
? prunerella Rossi, 1794 (nom. dubium) 
vibrana Hübner, [1813]: pl. 32 fig. 202 
fibrana Hübner, [1825]: 373 (laps.] 
vibralis Treitschke, 1835: 33 (emend.) 
kawabei Arita, 1975: 301 (syn. nov.) 
bjerkandrella pretiosana (Duponchel, 1842) (var., status nov.) 

vibralis var. australis (Zeller, 1847b: 643) 
micalis (Mann, 1857: 181) 

isshikii Matsumura, 1931: 1078 (syn. nov.) 
bradleyi Clarke, 1971: 168 (syn. nov.) 

submicalis Danilevsky, 1969: 923 
chodzhajevi (Gerasimov, 1930: 30) 
chingana Danilevsky, 1969: 922 
Choreutis Hübner, [1825]: 373 

Hemerophila Hübner, [1806]: 31 (nom. reject.) 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 65 

Eutromula Frölich, 1828: 11 
Choreutes Treitschke, 1835: 31 (emend.) 
Macropia O. G . Costa, [1836]: [196] (nec Malloch, 1930) 
Entomoloma Ragonot, 1875: 45 
Orchemia Fernald, 1900: 238 (nec Guenée, 1845) 
Hemerophila Fernald, 1900: 238 (nec Hübner, 1806, nec Hübner, 1817, 

Stephens, 1829) 
Choreutidia Sauber, 1902: 702 
Allononyma Busck, 1904: 745 
Allonyma Fracker, 1915: 77 (laps.) 
Allonomyia Fergusson, 1975: 41 (laps.) 
Asterophaga Horning & Greenwood, 1977: 294 (nom. nud.) 
Asterivora Dugdale, 1979: 461 (syn. nov.) 

C. basalis group of species 
minuta (Diakonoff & Arita, 1979a: 10) 
xanthogramma (Meyrick, 1912: 42) 
basalis (Felder & Rogenhofer, 1875: 18) 

chionodesma Lower, 1896: 167 

C. ophiosema group of species 
ophiosema (Lower, 1896: 167) 

C. sexfasciella group of species 
sexfasciella (Sauber, 1902: 702) 

fulminea Meyrick, 1912: 48 (syn. nov.) 

C. amethystodes group of species 
amethystodes (Meyrick, 1914: 57) 
cyanogramma (Diakonoff & Arita, 1979a: 15) 

C. japonica group of species 
japonica (Zeller, 1877: 178) 
cunuligera (Diakonoff, 1978b: 205) 

C. ialeura group of species 
yakushimensis (Marumo, 1923: 198) 
ialeura (Meyrick, 1912: 46) 
caradjai spec. nov. 
achyrodes (Meyrick, 1912: 46) 

albofascialis Marumo, 1923: 199 
kochiensis Matsumura, 1931: 1080 

diana (Hübner, [1822]: pl. 44 fig. 247) 



66 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

dianalis Treitschke, 1835: 31 (emend.) 
decoraria Zetterstedt, [1840]: 982 
luridana Walker, 1863: 318 
vicarialis Zeller, 1875: 322 

bathysema (Diakonoff, 1978a: 25) 
mesolyma (Diakonoff, 1978a: 27) 

C. pariana group of species 
aegyptiaca (Zeller, 1867: 461) 

hypocroca Diakonoff, 1978a: 23 (syn. nov.) 
pariana (Clerck, 1759: pi. 10 fig. 9) 

lutosa Haworth, [1811]: 472 
parialis Treitschke, 1829: 159 (emend.) 

atrosignata (Christoph, 1888: 311) 
moiwana Matsumura, 1931: 1080 
ussuriensis Danilevsky, 1973: 15 
atrosignata sinica subsp. nov. 

vinosa (Diakonoff, 1978b: 202) 
vinosa discolor (Diakonoff & Arita, 1979: 29 (subsp.) 

pariana Matsumura, 1931: 1080 (nec Clerck, 1759) 
montana (Danilevsky, 1973: 16) 

C. nemorana group of species 
hyligenes (Butler, 1879: 80) 
nemorana (Hübner, [1799]: pl. 1 fig. 3) 

nemoratalis Treitschke, 1829: 158 
incisalis Treitschke, 1829: 157. 

sandaracina (Meyrick, 1907: 748) 

C. antiptila group of species 
antiptila (Meyrick, 1912: 56) 

I M M O I D E A Heppner, 1977: 131 
IMMIDAE Heppner, 1977: 131 
Alampla Diakonoff, 1978a: 36 
palaeodes (Meyrick, 1914: 57) 

cretostrigalis Caradja, 1925: 372 
arcifraga (Meyrick, 1914: 57) 
Imma Walker, [1859]: 159 

The following list of surmised synonyms has been compiled by Meyrick in his 1906 revision of 
the genus Imma. This list is given for completeness' sake. In the meantime a synopsis of the fami­
ly Immidae has been published by Heppner (1982b). 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 67 

Pingrasa Walker, [1859]: 266 
Tortricomorpha Felder, 1861: 34 
Moca Walker, 1863: 170 
Adricara Walker, 1863: 114 
Topaza Walker, 1864: 808 
Birthana Walker, [1865]: 415 
Alicadra Walker, [1866]: 114 
Vinsela Walker, [1866]: 1260 
Jobula Walker, 1866: 1888 
Methypsa Butler, 1875: 324 
Bursadella Snellen, [1880]: 83 
Thylacopleura Meyrick, 1886: 284 
Davendra Moore, 1887: 520 
Callartona Hampson, 1893: 233 
Scaptesylix Hampson, 1896: 283 
Sthenistis Hampson, 1896: 541 
Hyperperissa Walsingham, 1900: 546 
Pseudotortrix Turner, 1900: 15 

caelestis Meyrick, 1906b: 182 
auxobathra Meyrick, 1906b: 188 
monocosma Diakonoff & Arita, 1979: 37 
torophracta Meyrick, 1935: 86 

hoenei Caradja, 1938: 252 
flammula Diakonoff, 1978a: 40 
tetrope (Diakonoff, 1978a: 38) (comb, nov.) 

Y P O N O M E U T O I D E A Stephens, 1829: 48 
G L Y P H I P T E R I G I D A E Stainton, 1859: 169 

Aechmidae Bruand, 1850: 48 
Glyphipterygidae Stainton, 1859: 169 

LepidotarphiusPryer, 1877: 235 
Desmidoloma Erschoff, 1892: 672 

perornatellus (Walker, 1864: 840) 
splendens Pryer, 1877: 235 
fulgens Erschoff, 1892: 347 (subsp.) 
perornatellus fulgens (Erschoff, 1877: 347) (subsp., status nov.) 

Carmentina Meyrick, 1930: 597 
Metapodistis Meyrick, 1933: 372 

molybdotoma (Diakonoff & Arita, 1979: 93) 
perculta (Diakonoff, 1979: 300) 



68 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Chrysocentris Meyrick, 1914: 284 
ditiorana (Walker, 1863: 348) 
Glyphipterix Hübner, [1825]: 421 

Heribeia Stephens, 1829: 49 
Aechmia Treitschke, 1833: 69 
Glyphipteryx Zeller, 1839: 203 (nec Curtis, 1827) (emand.) 
Anacampsoides Bruand, 1850: 32 

G. amseli group of species 
amseli Diakonoff, 1978a: 45 

G. semilunaris group of species 
semilunaris E. Wollaston, 1879: 436 

G. thrasonella group of species 
loricatella (Treitschke, 1833: 70) 
thrasonella (Scopoli, 1763: 253) 

klemannella Fabricius, 1781: 304, nec 509 (syn. nov.) 
fueslella Fabricius, 1787: 250 
fyeslella Fabricius, 1794: 318 (laps.) 
ahornerella Hübner, 1796: pl. 26 fig. 178 
sepella Hübner, 1796: pl. 32 fig. 235 
aillyella Hübner, 1796: pl. 64 fig. 431 
triguttella Donovan, 1804: pi. 382 fig. 1 
fueslii Haworth, 1828: 531 (emend.) 
equitella Treitschke, 1833: 71 (nec Scopoli, 1763 (err. identif.)) 
poeyella Duponchel, 1838: 438 
cladiella Stainton, 1859: 364 
eyndhoveniella Snellen, 1882: 752 (var.) 
albardella Snellen, 1882: 752 (var.) 
nitens Bankes, 1907: 204 (aberr.) 
struvei Amsel, 1938: 113 (forma, status nov.) 

bifasciella Amsel, 1959: 61 
nigromarginata Issiki, 1930: 426 

suzukii Matsumura, 1931: 1079 
bergstraesserella (Fabricius, 1781: 302) 

linneella Linnaeus, 1790: 421 (err. ident.) 
lineana Hübner, [1799]: pl. 14 fig. 84 (err. ident.) 
treitschkeana Frölich, 1828: 76 
pietruskii Novicki, 1864: 22 (syn. nov.) 
arcuatella Klemensiewicz, 1907: 19 
altiorella Bauer, 1923: 167 (syn. nov.) 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 69 

bergstraesserella pietruskii Novicki, 1864: 22 (forma) 
nicaeella Möschler, 1866: 146 

altiorella Weber, 1945: 369 (nec Bauer, 1923) (err. ident.) 
argyrogutella Ragonot, 1885: lvi 

pauperella Ragonot, 1885: lvi (ab.) 
fuscoviridella (Haworth, 1828: 569) 

albicostella Duponchel, 1838: 397 
aereinitidella Millière, 1854: 60 

G. danilevskii group of species 
danilevskii Diakonoff, 1978a: 49 

G. speculiferella group of species 
magnatella Erschoff, 1877: 346 
speculiferella Christoph, 1882: 37 

G. japonicella group of species 
japonicella Zeller, 1877: 400 
gemmula Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 194 
deliciosa Diakonoff, 1978a: 55 

G. gaudialis group of species 
gaudialis Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 198 

G. delta group of species 
maritima Diakonoff, 1979: 303 
rhinoceropa Meyrick, 1935: 86 
delta Moriuti & Saito, 1964: 62 

G. basifasciata group of species 
funditrix Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 211 
basifasciata Issiki, 1930: 427 

jezonica Matsumura, 1931: 1079 
carenota Meyrick, 1909: 431 

G. simplicella group of species 
euleucotoma Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 208 
gamma Moriuti & Saito, 1964: 62 
simplicella Christoph, 1882: 38 

G. semiflavana group of species 
macrodrachma Diakonoff, 1979: 305 
alpha Moriuti & Saito, 1964: 61 
beta Moriuti & Saito, 1964: 61 



70 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

japonicella Matsumura, 1931: 1079 (nec Zeiler, 1877) 
ametris Diakonoff, 1979: 307 
semiflavana Issiki, 1930: 426 
dolichophyes Diakonoff, 1978a: 50 

xyridota Meyrick, 1935: 87 (err. ident.) 
oxydonta Diakonoff, 1979: 57 (syn. nov.) 

octotoma Diakonoff, 1978a: 48 
luteomaculata Arita, 1979: 79 

G. chionosoma group of species 
chionosoma Diakonoff, 1978a: 54 
melania Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 213 
trigonodes Arita, 1979: 79 
imparfasciata Arita, 1979: 77 

G. okui group of species 
okui Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 206 
regula Diakonoff & Arita, 1976: 202 

G. equitella group of species 
gianelliella Ragonot, 1885: lvi 
equitella (Scopoli, 1763: 254) (status nov.) 

majorella Von Heinemann & Wocke, 1876: 397 
zermattensis Amsel, 1933: 20 (syn. nov.) 
sexgutella Von Toll , 1936: 404 (syn. nov.) 
minorella Snellen, 1882: 753 (var.) (status nov.) 
crassilunella Rebel, 1916: 157 (var.) (status nov.) 

umbilici Hering, 1927: 431 
talhouki Diakonoff, 1978a: 61 (syn. nov.) 

pertenuis Diakonoff, 1979: 306 
pérsica Diakonoff, 1979: 309 
heptaglyphella Le Marchand, 1925: 314 
sulcosa Diakonoff, 1978a: 58 

G. haworthana group of species 
haworthana (Stephens, 1834: 262) 

zonella Zetterstedt, [1840]: 1009 
schultzella Amsel, 1949: 88 (forma) 

forsterella (Fabricius, 1781: 509) 
humerella (Hübner, 1805: pl. 42 fig. 292) 
lucasella Duponchel, 1838: 440 
oculatella Zeiler, 1850: 157 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 71 

albimaculella Von Heinemann, 1876: 397 (forma) 
nivicaput Diakonoff, 1979: 311 (forma) 

G. diaphora group of species 
diaphora Walsingham, 1894: 258 

longistriatella Rebel, 1940: 37 (syn. nov) 

G. simpliciella group of species 
pygmaeella Rebel, 1896: 132 
simpliciella Stephens, 1834: 263 

conjunctella O. G . Costa, 1834a: 5 
colluripenella O. G . Costa, 1834b: [301] 
cognatella Stephens, 1834: 261 
aechmiella Duponchel, 1838: 533 (syn. nov.) 
fischeriella Zeller, 1839: 204 
roeslerstammella Fischer von Roeslerstamm, 1841: 242 
desiderella Fischer von Roeslerstamm, 1841: 242 
desideratella Duponchel, 1842: 322 
? nattani Gozmáni, 1954: 277 

schoenicolella Boyd, 1859: 144 
fortunatella Walsingham, 1908: 989 

A P P E N D I X 

Choreutis caradjai spec. nov. 

(fig- O 

Description. — c? 11.5 mm. Head pale tawny. Antenna brownish, with 
narrow pale bands, ciliations over 1. Palpus pale tawny, dusted with white, 
rahter short, median segment with a slight tuft below towards apex, terminal 
segment with a dark fuscous tip. Thorax fuscous. Abdomen grey. Posterior 
tibia normal. 

Fore wing rather short, triangularly dilated, costa strongly arched through­
out apex rectangular, termen long, little oblique, twice gently sinuate: slightly 
rounded and prominent just above middle, gently concave above and below 
prominence. Light tawny-fulvous, costal edge suffused with blackish, along 
posterior half suffusion slightly extended over wing; small oblong whitish 
marginal spots along extreme costal edge, first at 1/3, following four almost 
equidistant along posterior third; indication of a darker moderate rectangular 
spot on middle of costa; apex and termen suffused with deeper chestnut co­
lour. Ci l ia fuscous, with a narrow pale basal line. 



Κ
) 

Ν
 

Ο
 

ο
 

r Ο
 

Ο
 

co
 

η
 

33
 

m
 

m
 

α
 

m
 

σ
 

m
 

r 2
 

ο
 

m
 

«V
i 

O
O

 
v

Õ
 

O
O

 
4

^
 

F
ig

. 
1.

 C
h

o
r
e
u

ti
s
 c

a
r
a
d
ja

i 
sp

e
c
, 

n
o

v
.,

 g
e
n

it
a
li

a
 o

f 
h

o
lo

ty
p

e
. 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 73 

Hind wing fuscous-bronze, with a reddish-purple gloss, colour becoming 
deeper towards apex. Ci l ia light fuscous, with a darker basal half and a fine 
pale basal line. 

Male genitalia. Tegumen short, triangular; sclerotic anal tube long, slender, 
narrowed. Socii, a single row of thin hairs on each side, weak and of diverse 
size. Vinculum very strong and broad, with a twice arched outer edge. Anellus 
darkly sclerotic, a moderate, subtruncate cone, posterior edge with a triangu­
lar ventral lobe and quadrate lateral lobe short, base with a ventral rectangu­
lar sclerite with a round central hole. Valva sclerotic, large, sacculus very 
broad and rolled at base, roll narrowing posterad, reaching to middle; spines 
of colliculum rather weak, moderate, in a dense narrow patch, from beyond 
rolled edge; disc of valva with an oblique weak stripe, separating weaker ba­
sal, from heavier apical half of valva; top of valva gradually rounded, with 
dense, appressed, rather stout spines, quickly becoming smaller towards mar­
gin. Aedeagus rather small, basal opening reaching to middle, apical half of 
aedeagus quickly narrowed towards a simple, pointed top. 

Distribution and material. — China, Province N . Yunnan, Li -Kiang, 
9.iii.l935 (H. Höne), 1 d , holotype, genitalia slide 10240. Museum of Natu­
ral History "Grigore Antipa", Bucarest. 

Remarks. — The unique specimen is slightly rubbed, but distinct by the 
shape of the fore wing, the simple markings and chiefly, by the genitalia: the 
strongly sclerotic anellus, the rolled valva and the wide accolade-shaped vin­
culum. The species belongs to the group of Choreutis ialeura (Meyrick). From 
the last mentioned species it differs by lighter tawny and stronger dilated fore 
wings, without a distinct transverse fascia, and especially by the male genitalia 
(cf. fig. 1). 

Choreutis atrosignata sinica subspec. nov. 

Description. — c? $ 13—14 mm. Much paler, with the dark costal patch 
obliterate, with a slightly marbled, grey basal patch, edged by a zigzag, serrate 
dark purple line, slightly inwards-oblique and narrowed downwards; beyond 
this ground colour pale grey, with a contrasting dark, purplish transverse fas­
cia just before middle, spindle-shaped, edges suffused, a posterior prominence 
above middle; posterior half of wing pale grey, with two black spots on costa 
and a strongly suffused, excurved darker grey, but little distinct subterminal 
fascia, inwards-concave above. Ci l ia light grey, with a darker basal and an 
apical band. 

Hind wing fuscous, lighter in centre, darker along posterior fourth. Ci l ia 



74 Z O O L O G I S C H E M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

whitish-grey, with a purplish basal and an incomplete and suffused grey or 

purplish median band. 

Ma le and female genitalia identical to those o f the nominate species. 

Distribution and material. — Ch ina , vicinity o f Peking (C.L. Liu) , 1 d \ 

holotype, genit. slide 10053; the same, 1 cT, (allotype, genit. slide 9804; 1 

$ , paratype). T h e females are darker, with less contrasting markings. M u ­

seum of the Corne l l University, Ithaca, New York , and R M N H . 

Remarks. — T h e subspecies differs from the nominate form by being much 

paler, without the dark costal patch before the apex, but with the dark median 

fascia pronounced instead. 

R E F E R E N C E S 

Agenjo, R., 1966. Catalogo ordenador de los L6pidopteros de Espana. Trigesimo zegunda familia 
(Segun S. Tol l : "Klucze do oznaczania Owadow Polski", t. X X V I I , 39: 3-36), con una interca­
lation y la agregacion de los Brachodinae.—Graellsia, 22 (non-paginated). 

Amsel, H . G., 1933. Neue mitteleuropaische Kleinschmetterlinge und Bemerkungen iiber Melasi-
na lugubris Hb. und M . ciliaris O. (Lep.). — Dtsch. ent. Zeitschr., Berlin, 1932, 20: 18-24, 1 pi. 
4 figs. 

Amsel, H . G., 1938. Neue oder seltene Kleinschmetterlinge aus dem nordwest-deutschen Fau-
nengebiet, nebst Bemerkungen iiber die Rassenbildung bei Gelechia ericetella Hb. in Mittel-
und Siideuropa (Lepidoptera: Gelechiidae, Glyphipterygidae). — Abh . naturw. Ver. Bremen 
30(1937-38) 1938: 108-114. 

Amsel H . G. , 1949. Eine neue deutsche Glyphipteryx-Art (Lep. Glyphipterygidae). — Entomon 
1: 88-89, fig. 

Amsel, H . G., 1959. Irakische Kleinschmetterlinge, II. — Bull . Soc. ent. Egypte Cairo, 43: 41-83, 
10 pis. 

Arita, Y., 1971. Genus Brenthia (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygidae) of Japan. — Kontyu 39: 346-
352, figs. 1-11. 

Arita, Y., 1975. The Japanese species of the genus Tebenna Billberg (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygi­
dae). — Kontyu 43: 299-303. 

Artia, Y., 1976. Genus Choreutis Hubner (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygidae) of Japan. — Tyo-to-
G a (Trans. Lep. Soc. Japan) 26: 115-120, figs. 1-10. 

Arita, Y., 1979. Three new Glyphipterix species from Ishigaki Island, the Ryukyu Islands (Lepi­
doptera: Glyphipterigidae). — Tyo-to-Ga 30: 77-82. 

Arita, Y., 1980. A new species of the genus Phycodes Guenee from the Yaeyama Island, the Ryu-
kyus (Lepidoptera: Brachodidae). — Tyo-to-Ga 31: 63-65, figs. 1-4. 

Arita, Y . & A . Diakonoff, 1979. A survey of the Japanese species of Anthophila Haworth and 
Eutromula Froelich and their early stages (Lepidoptera, Choreutidae), with an appendix. — 
Zool. Verh. Leiden 166: 1-42 71 figs. 

Bankes, E. R., 1907. Glyphipteryx thrasonella, Scop., ab. nitens, n. ab. — Ent. Magaz. London, 
43: 204. 

Bauer, E., 1923. Eine neue Glyphipteryx (Microlep.) aus den Alpen. — Entom. Mitteil. 12: 167, 

fig-
Berthold, A . A., 1827. Naturliche Familien des Tierreichs. (Aus dem Franzosischen). Mit Anmer-

kungen und Zusatzen: I-X: 1-606. Weimar. 
Billberg, G . J . , 1820. Enumeratio Insectorum in Museo Gust. Joh. Billberg. — Typis Gaddianis 

(= Holmiae): 4 + 138 (Lepidoptera: 75-93). 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 75 

Blanchard, E., 1840. Histoire naturelle des Insects: Orthopteres, Neuropteres, Hymenopteres, Le-
pidopteres et Dipteres — Tome III. Histoire naturelle des Animaux Articules, Annelides, 
Crustaces, Arachnides, Myriapodes et Insects: 672 pp., Paris, P. Dumenil. 

Boisduval, J. B. A., 1828—1829. Europaeorum Lepidopterum index methodicus: 103 pp. Paris. 
Boyd, T., 1859. Notes on an entomological tour in Cornwall. — Entomologist's Weekly Intelli­

gencer 1858 (July 31): 142-144. 
Brock, J. P., 1967 (1968). The systematic position of the Choreutinae (Lep., Glyphipterygidae). — 

Entomologist's mon. Mag. 103: 245-246, 2 figs. 
Brock, J. P., 1971. A contribution towards an understanding of the morphology and phylogeny of 

the ditrysian Lepidoptera. — Journ. Nat. Hist. 5: 29-102. 
Bruand, M . Th., 1850. Catalogue systematique et synonymique des Lepidopteres du departement 

du Doubs. — Extrait des Memoires de la Societe d'emulation du Doubs: 1-102. Besanqon. 
Busck, A., 1904. Tineid moths from British Columbia with descriptions of new species. — Proc. 

US. Nat. Mus. 27, no. 1375: 745-778. 
Busck, A., 1910. List of Trinidad Microlepidoptera with descriptions of new species. — Bull. 

Dept. Agric. (Washington) 9: 241-245. 
Butler, A. G., 1875. A list of the Lepidoptera referable to the genus Hypsa of Walker's List, with 

descriptions of new genera and species. — Trans. Ent. Soc. London 1875: 315-329. 
Butler, A. G., 1879. Illustrations of typical specimens of Lepidoptera Heterocera in the collection 

of the British Museum. Part III: 80-81, pis. 41-60. 
Butler, A. G., 1883. Heterocerous Lepidoptera collected in Chili by Thomas Edmonds, esq. — 

Trans, ent. Soc. London 1883: 49-90. pi. 11. 
Capuse, J., 1970. Sur quelques representants europeens de la famille des Glyphipterygidae (Lepi­

doptera). — Alexanor 6: 353-357, figs. 1-2. 
Caradja, A., Furst Von, 1925. Ueber Chinas Pyraliden, Tortriciden, Tineiden nebst kurze Be-

trachtungen zu denen das Studium dieser Fauna Veranlassung gibt. (Eine biogeographische 
Skizze). — Acad. Rom. Mem. Sect. Stiint. (3) 3: 257-328, 2 pis. 

Caradja, A., Furst Von, 1938. Materialien zu einer Microlepidopteren-Fauna Nord-Fukiens. — 
Stett. ent. Ztg. 99: 253-257. 

Caradja, A., Furst Von, 1940. Nachtrag zur Mikrolepidopterenfauna des Yangtsetales bei Batang. 
— Iris 53: 119. 

Meyrick, E. in Caradja, Prince A. & E. Meyrick, 1935. Materialien zu einer Microlepidopteren-
Fauna der chinesischen Provinzen Kiangsu, Chekiang und Hunnan: 96 + 1 pp. Berlin. (Des­
criptions of Microlepidoptera by Meyrick). 

Chambers, V. T., 1878. Microlepidoptera. — Canad. Ent., 10: 74-78. 
Christoph, H., 1882. Neue Lepidopteren des Amurgebietes (Fortsetzung V, Bull. Nr. 4, 1881). — 

Bull. Soc. imp. Naturalistes Moscou 57: 37-39. 
Christoph, H., 1888. Diagnosen zu einigen neuen Lepidopteren des palaearctischen Faunengebie-

tes. — Horae Soc. ent. Ross. 22: 308-314. 
Clarke, J. F. G., 1971. The Lepidoptera of Rapa Island. — Smithson. Contr. Zool. no. 56: I-IV, 

1-282, 125 figs., 29 pis. 
Clemens, B., 1860. Contributions to American Lepidopterology. — No. 4. Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci. 

(Philadelphia) 12: 156-174. 
Clerck, C , 1759. Icones Insectorum rariorum cum nominibus eorum trivialibus, locisque C. Lin-

naei . . . etc., Systema Naturae allegatis. — Holmiae. 21 pp., 55 pis. 
Costa, O. G., 1834a. Specie nuove di Lepidotteri del Regno di Napoli, 1, 8 pp., 1 pi. Naples. 
Costa, O. G., 1834b. Cenni zoologici ossia descrizioni sommaria, delle spezie nuove, etc. — An-

nuario zool.: 1-90. 
Costa, O. G., 1836—1850. Fauna del Regno di Napoli ossis enumerazione di tutti gli animali che 

abitano le diverse regioni di questo Regno, etc Lepidotteri. 1836 (Asopia) 2 pp. + 442 pp. 
Napoli. 

Cotes, E. C , 1889, cf. Swinhoe & Cotes. 
Curtis, J., 1824-1840. Brit. Entomology Illustr. etc., 16 vols. 770 pis. London. 



76 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Danilevsky, A. S., 1969. New Species of Glyphipterygid Moths (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygidae) 
of the fauna of the U.S.S.R. — Rev. Ent. 48: 919­932 (In Russian). 

Danilevsky, A. S., 1976. New Glyphipterygid species (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygidae) from 
mountains of the Caucasus. — Proc. Zool. Inst. Ac. Sei. U.S.S.R. 64: 34­35 (in Russian). 

Danilevsky, A. S. & V. I. Kuznetsov, 1973. A review of the Glyphiterygid moths of the genus 
Hemerophila Hb. (Lepidoptera, Glyphipterygidae) of the fauna of the USSR. — Horae Soc. 
ent. Un. Sov. 56: 8­17, figs. 1­11. (In Russian). (Descriptions of new species by Danilevsky 
alone). 

Denis, J. N. C. M . & I. Schiffermueller, 1775. Ankündung eines systematischen Werkes von den 
Schmetterlinge der Wienergegend. 322 pp., 2 pis. Vienna. 

Diakonoff, Α., 1977a. Description of Hilarographini, a new tribe in the Tortricidae (Lepidoptera). 
— Ent. Berichten Amsterdam 37: 76­77. 

Diakonoff, Α., 1977b (15.XII). Rearrangement of certain Glyphipterygidae sensu Meyrick, 1913, 
with descriptions of new taxa (Lepidoptera). — Zool. Vern. Leiden 158: 1­55, figs. 1­45. 

Diakonoff, Α., 1978a. Descriptions of new genera and species of the so­called Glyphipterygidae 
sensu Meyrick, 1913 (Lepidoptera). — Zool. Verh. Leiden 160: 1­63 pp., 49 figs. 

Diakonoff, Α., 1978b. Revival of an old species with two new synonyms and descriptions of two 
species of the Palaearctic Choreutidae (Lepidoptera). — Zool. Med. Leiden 53: 199­207, 9 figs. 

Diakonoff, Α., 1979. Descriptions of new taxa of the so­called Glyphipterygidae auctorum (Lepi­

doptera). — Zool. Med. Leiden 54: 291­312, 14 figs. 
Diakonoff, A. & Y. Arita, 1976. New and old species of Glyphipterygidae and a new species of 

Acrolepiidae from Japan and the Far East (Lepidoptera). — Zool. Med. Leiden, 50: 179­219, 
37 figs. 

Diakonoff, Α., & Y. Arita, 1979a, see Arita & Diakonoff, 1979. 
Diakonoff, A. & Y. Arita, 1979b. Three new species of the so­called Glyphipterygidae auctorum 

from Japan (Lepidoptera). — Zool. Med. Leiden 54: 87­100. 
Diakonoff, A. & J. B. Heppner, 1980. A change of names in the Choreutidae (Lepidoptera). — 

Ent. Berichten Amsterdam 40: 196. 
Donovan, E., 1804. The Natural History of British Insects, explaining them in their several states, 

with the periods of their transformation, their food, oeconomy, etc. etc., 1: 1­80, 36 pis. 
Dugdale, J. S., 1979. A new generic name for the New Zealand species previously assigned to 

Simaethis auctorum (Lepidoptera: Choreutidae), with description of a new species. — Ν. Z. 
Journ. Zool. 6: 461­466, 11 figs. 

Duponchel, P. A. J., in J. B. Godart, 1834—1842. Histoire naturelle des Lépidoptères de France, 
(1835, Crépusculaires, 3, Suppl.: 192 pp., 12 pis; 1838, Nocturnes, 11: 720 pp., pis. 287­314; 
1842, Noct., Suppl.: 555 pp., pis. 51­90). Paris. 

Duponchel, P. A. J., 1843. Atychides, in C. dOrbigny, Dictionn. univers. Hist, nat., etc., 10: 329. 
Paris. 

Erschoff, N. G., in A. P. Fedchenko, 1874. Puteshestvie ν Turkestan (Journey to Turkestan). — 
Vol. 2, part 2. Lepidoptera: 95­96, 1874; Vol. 2, part 5 (3). Lepidoptera: I­VI, 1­127, pis. 1­6. 
(In Russian). 

Erschoff, N. G., 1877. Diagnosen neuer Lepidopteren aus den verschiedenen Provinzen des russi­

schen Reiches. — Horae Soc. ent. ross., 12: 336­348 (1876­1877). 
Erschoff, N. G., 1892. Verzeichniss von Schmetterlingen aus Central­Siberien. — Mem. Lepid. 6: 

670­672. 
Fabricius, J. Ch., 1776. Genera insectorum eorumque characteres naturales secondum numerum, 

figuram, situm et proportionem omnium partium oris adiecta mantissa specierum nuper de­

tectarum: (14) + 1­310, Chilonii. 
Fabricius, J. Ch., 1781. Species Insectorum exhibientes eorum differentias speeificas, synonyma 

auctorum, loca natalia, metamorphosia, adiectis observationibus, descriptionibus, 2: 1­517. 
Hamburgi et Kolonii. 

Fabricius, J. Ch., 1787. Mantissa Insectorum sistens species nuper detectas adiectis synonymis, 
observationibus, descriptionibus, emendationibus, 2: 1­382. Hafniae. 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 77 

Fabricius, J. Ch., 1794. Entomologia Systematica emendata et aucta, secundum classes, ordines, 
genera, species, adjectis synonymis, locis, observationibus, descriptionibus, (2): 1­349. Haf­

niae. 
Felder, C , 1861. Lepidopterorum Amboinensium a Dre L. Doleschall annis 1856—58 collectorum 

species noveae díagnostibus illustratae. II. Heterocera. — Sitz­ber. k. k. Akad. Wiss. mathem.­

nat. wiss. Classe 43 (1): 26­44. 
Felder, R. & A. F. Rogenhofer, 1875. Lepidoptera von Dr. Cajetan Felder. Reise der Oesterrei­

chischen Fregatte Novara um die Erde in den Jahren 1857, 1858, 1859 unter den Behilfen des 
Commodore S. von Wüllerstorf­Urbair. Zool. Theil. Atlas Pis. 108­140, pp. 1­20 (No. 5). Wien. 

Ferguson, D. C , 1975. Host records for Lepidoptera reared in Eastern North America. — U.S. 
Dept. Argric. Technical Bull. 1521: 1­49. 

Fernald, C H., 1900. On the North American species of Choreutis and its allies. — Canad. Ent. 
32: 236­245. 

Fischer Edler von Roeslerstamm, J. E., 1834­1843. Abbildungen zur Berichtigung und Ergän­

zung der Schmetterlingskunde etc. — Centurie 1 (9): 233­245. 
Fracker, S. B., 1915. The classification of lepidopterous larvae. — Illinois Biol. Monogr. 2: 1­161, 

10 pis. 
Frölich, F. A. G., 1828. Enumeratio Tortricum Würtembergiae, dissertatio inauguralis: 11, 1­102. 

Tubingae. 
Gerasimov, Α., 1930. Zur Lepidopteren­Fauna Mittel­Asiens. I. Microheterocera aus dem Dis­

trikt Kaschka­Darja (SO­Buchara). — Annuaire Mus. Zool. Ak. Nauk. Leningrad 31: 21­48, 
pis. 8­17 (p. 29­32. pis. 10.11.15). 

Gozmány, L., 1954. Studies on Microlepidoptera. Ann. hist. nat. Mus. Hung. Budapest (n.s.) 5: 
273­285, 34 figs. 

Guenée, Α., 1845. Essai sur une nouvelle classification des Microlépidoptères. — Annls. Soc. ent. 
Fr. (2)3: 165­192. (Europaeorum micro­lepidopterorum index methodicus, sive Pyrales, Tor­

trices, Tineae et Alucitae Linnaei. — Annls. Soc. ent. Fr., (2) 3: 105­192, 297­344). 
Guenée, Α., in J. B. A. D. de Boisduval & Guenée, 1852. Histoire Naturelle des Insectes. — Spe­

cies généraux des Lépidoptères, 6: 1­444. Paris. 
Hackman, W., 1947. On the Choreuthis myllerana group (Lepid. Choreuthidae). — Notul. ent. 

Helsinki, 26: 71­75, 7 figs. (1946). 
Hampson, G . F., 1893. Moths, in W. T. Blanford, Fauna of Brit. India, Ceylon and Burma, 1: 

I­VIII, 1­527. London. 
Hampson, G. F., 1896. idem, 4:1­VII, 1­594. 
Haworth, A. H., (1803—1828). Lepidoptera Brittanica; sistens digestionem novam insectorum le­

pidopterorum quae in Magna Brittania reperiuntur, larvarum pabulo, temporique pascendi; 
expansione alarum; mensi usque volandi; synonymis atque locis observationibusque varus. 
I­XXXVI, 1­609: parts 1 [1803]: 1­136; 2 [1809]: 137­376; 3 [1811]: 377­512; 4 [1828]: 513­609. 
London. 

Heinemann, H. von & M . F. Wocke, 1876. Die Schmetterlinge Deutschlands und der Schweiz, 
systematisch bearbeitet. Kleinschmetterlinge 2, Die Motten und Federmotten, (2): I­VI, 289­

825. Tabelle der Gattungen & Tabelle der Arten 1­102. Regensburg. 
Heppner, J. B., 1977. The status of Glyphipterygidea and a reassessment of relationships in Ypo­

nomeutid families and Ditrysian superfamilies (Lepidoptera). — J. Lep. Soc. 31: 124­134. 
Heppner, J. B., 1979. Brachodidae, a new name for Atychiidae (Lepidoptera: Sesioidea). — Ent. 

Berichten Amsterdam 39: 126­127. 
Heppner, J. B., in Heppner & W. D. Duckworth, 1981. Classification of the superfamily Sesioidea 

(Lepidoptera: Ditrysia). — Smithson. Contrib. Zool. 314: I­III, 1­144, 107 figs. 
Heppner, J. B., 1982a. Millieriinae, a new subfamily of Choreutidae, with new taxa from Chile 

and the United States (Lepidoptera: Sesioidea). — Smithson. Contrib. Zool. 37: 27 pp., 63 
figs. 

Heppner, J. B., 1982b. Review of the family Immidae with a world checklist (Lepidoptera: Im­

moidea). — Entomography 1: 257­279. 



78 Z O O L O G I S C H E M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Hering, E. M. , 1927. Die Minenfauna der Canarischen Inseln. — Zool. Jahrb. Jena, Abt. Syst. 53: 
405-486, 38 figs. 

Herrich-Schaffer, G . A . W., (1853—1855]. Systematische Bearbeitung der Schmetterlinge von Eu -
ropa, zugleich als Text, Revision und Supplement zu Jacob Hiibner's Sammlung europaischer 

Heydenreich, G . H. , 1851. Lepidopterorum europeorum catalogus methodicus. Systematische 
Verzeichniss der europaischen Schmetterlinge: 1-130 4- 1, Leipzig. 

Horning, D. S. & D. J . Greenwood, 1977. A portable cabinet for rearing immature insects. — N . 
Zealand Entomologist 6: 293-295. 

Hubner, J . , 1796—[1833]. Sammlung europ. Schmett., Tortr., 1-9. 
Hiibner, J . , [1816—1826]. Verzeichniss bekannter Schmettlinge, 1-431, Augsburg. 
Issiki, S. T., 1930, New Japanese and Formosan Microlepidoptefa. — Ann. Magaz. Nat. Hist. [10] 

6:422-431. 
Janse, A . J . T., 1932. The moths of South Africa 1: 60, 62 (only), 73 (key). Pretoria. 
Klemensiewicz, S., 1907. O nowych i malo znanych gatunkach motyli fauny galicyjskiej. — Spra-

wozdania komisiji Fizyograficznej P A U , 40 (2): 3-31. 
Krulikowsky, L., [1909a]. Neues Verzeichnis der Lepidopteren des Gouvernements Kazan (ostl. 

Russland). — Iris 21: 202-272. 
Krulikowsky, L., [1909b] Short lepidopterological notes (Melkija lepidopterologicheskija zametki 

(in Russ.). — Revue Russe d'Entom. 8: 275, 1908. 
Latreille, P. A., (1802—1803). Histoire naturelle generate et particuliere des Crustaces et des In-

sectes 3: 415. Paris. 
.Latreille, P., 1809. Genera Crustacearum et Insectorum secundum ordinem naturalem in familias 

Parisiis et Argentoratis disposita, iconibus exemplisque pluribus explicata, 4: 399 pp., pis. 13-
16. 

Leach, W. E., 1815, in Brewster, The Edinburgh Encyclopaedia, 9: 126-135, Edinburgh (2nd or 
3rd Ed., 1830). 

Lederer, J . , 1853. Versuch die europaischen Lepidopteren (einschisslich der ihren Habitus nach 
noch zur europaischen Fauna gehorigen Arten Labradors, der asiatischen Turkei und des asia-
tischen Russlands) in moglichst natiirliche Reihenfolge zu stellen, nebst Bemerkungen zu eini-
gen Familien und Arten. 2. Abteilung: die Heteroceren. — Verh. zool.-bot. Ver. Wien 2: 65-
126. 

Le Marchand, S., 1925. Glyphipteryx heptaglyphella n. sp. — Amat. Papill 2: 314-316. 
Le Marchand, S., 1937. Tineina. Les Glyphipterygidae, Les Heliodinidae. — Amat. Papillons 8: 

189-193, 217-222, 6 figs., Paris. 
Linnaeus C , 1767. Systema Naturae per regna tria naturae secundum classes, ordines, genera, 

species cum characteribus, differentiis, synonymis, locis l-III. — Ed. duodecima, reformata. 
Tom I pars II, 1767: 533-1327 + 248, Holmiae. 

Linnaeus, C , 1790. Systema Naturae, ed. XIII: 2225-3020. Lipsiae. 
Lower, D. B., 1896. New Australian Lepidoptera. — Trans. Roy. Soc. South Australia 20: 152-

170. 
Mann, J . , 1857. Verzeichniss der im Jahre 1853 in der Gegend von Fiume gesammelten Schmet­

terlinge (Fortsetzung und Schluss). — Wiener ent. Monatschr. 1: 161-189. 
Marumo, N., 1923. List of Lepidoptera of the Islands Tanegashima and Yakushima. — Journ. 

Col l . Agric. Imper. University Tokyo 8: 135-206, pi. 3, figs. 8-9. 
Matsumura, S., 1931. 6000 illustrated insects of Japan-Empire, 1931, 8 + 1497 -I- 23 pp., 10 pis. 

Tokyo. 
Meyrick, E., 1886. Descriptions of Lepidoptera from the South Pacific. — Trans. Ent. Soc. Lond. 

1886: 189-296. 
Meyrick, E., 1903. A n alpine form (holotoxa Meyr.) of Choreutis myllerana Fabr. — Ent. Mag. 

39: 5-6. 
Meyrick, E., 1906a. Descriptions of Indian Micro-lepidoptera. II. — J . Bombay Nat. Hist. Soc. 17: 

403-417. 
Meyrick, E., 1906b.-On the genus Imma Walk. (Tortricomorpha, Fid.). — Trans, ent. Soc. Lon­

don 1906: 169-206. 



D I A K O N O F F : P A L A E A R C T I C G L Y P H I P T E R Y G I D A E 79 

Meyrick, E., 1907. Descriptions of Indian Microlepidoptera III. — J . Bombay Nat. Hist. Soc. 17: 
730-754. 

Meyrick, E., 1909. Descriptions of Indian Microlepidoptera. IX. — Journ. Bombay Nat. Hist. Soc. 
19: 410-437. 

Meyrick, E., 1912. Glyphipterygidae, in Exotic Microlep. 1: 25-63. 
Meyrick, E., 1913. Glyphipterygidae, in Exotic Microlep. 1: 67-70. 
Meyrick, E., 1914. H . Sauter's Formosa-Ausbeute. Pterophoridae-Adelidae (Lep.). — Suppl. Ent. 

3: 45-62. 
Meyrick, E., 1923. Glyphipterygidae, in Exotic Microlep. 2: 616-619. 
Meyrick, E., 1928. A revised handbook of British Lepidoptera, 914 pp., figs. London. 
Meyrick, E., 1930. Hyponomeutidae, in Exotic Microlep. 3, 591-598. 
Meyrick, E., 1933. Glyphipterygidae, in Exotic Microlep..4: 370-372. 
Meyrick, E., in Caradja, 1935. Materialien Microlep. Fauna chinesischen Provinzen Kiangsu, 

Chekiang und Hunan: 85-87; Glyphipterygidae. Berlin. 
Milliere, P., 1854. Description de nouvelles especes de Microlepidopteres. — Ann . soc. ent. Fran­

ce (3) 2: 59-68. Paris. 
Moore, F., 1881. Descriptions of new genera and species of Asiatic nocturnal Lepidoptera. — 

Proc. Zool. Soc. Lond. 1881: 326-380, pis. 37-38. 
Moore, F., 1884-1887. The Lepidoptera of Ceylon, 3, 578 pp., pis. 144-215 (1884: 1-88; pis. 144-

157. 1885: 89-304; pis. 158-181. 1886: 305-392; pis. 182-195. 1887: 393-576; pis. 196-215). See 
Walsingham, Lord, in Moore, 1886. London. 

Moriuti , S. & T. Saito, 1964. Glyphipteryx semiflavana Issiki and the allied new species from 
Japan (Lepidoptera, Glyphiterygidae). — Ent. Rev. Japan 16: 60-63, pis. 9-10. 

Mosher, E., 1916. A classification of the Lepidoptera based on the characters of the pupa. — 
Illinois State Lab. Nat. Hist. Bul l . 12: 18-159, pis. 19-27. 

Moschler, H . B., 1866. Aufzalung der in Andalusien 1865 von Herrn Gra f v. Hoffmansegg gesam-
melten Schmetterlinge. — Berliner ent. Zeit. 10: 136-146. 

Nowicki, M . S., 1864. Microlepidopterorum species novae-Cracoviae, typis Universitatis Jagello-
nicae: 1-31 (22-24), 1 colour plate. 

Ochsenheimer, F., 1808. Die Schmetterlinge von Europa, 2: X X I V + 256 + 2 pp. Leipzig. 
Ragonot, E. L., 1874. Nouvelles especes franchises de Microlepidopteres. — Ann . Soc. ent. Fran­

ce (5) 4 Bulletin C L X X I - C L X X I I I . 
Ragonot, E. L., 1875. Remarques sur les Choreutis lascivalis et Simaethis diana. — Bull . Soc. ent., 

France (5): 44-45.' 
Ragonot, E. L., 1885. Glyphipteryx argyrogutella, G . gianelliella. — Bul l . Soc. ent. France: LV I . 
Rebel, H. , 1896. Dritter Beitrag zur Lepidopterenfauna der Canaren. — Ann . Hofmus. Wien 11: 

102-148, pi. 3. 
Rebel, H. , 1910. Neue palaearktische Pyraliden, Tortriciden und Tineen. — D. ent. Z. Iris, Berlin 

24: 1-14. 
Rebel, H. , 1916. Die Lepidopterenfauna Kretas. — Ann . Naturh. Hofmus. Wien 30: 66-172, 5 

figs., 1 pi. 
Rebel, H. , 1940. Die Lepidopteren des Azorischen Archipels mit 1. Anhang: eine Lepidopteren-

Ausbeute von Madeira. — Comment, biol. Helsingfors 8: 1-59, 2 pis. 
Reutti, C. (A. Meess & A. Spuler), 1898. Ubersicht der Lepidopteren-Faiina des Grossherzog-

tums Baden (und der anstossenden Lander). I-XII, 1-361 (uberarbeitet und herausgegeben 
von Meess, A . und Spuler, A.). Berlin. 

Rossi, P., 1794. Mantissa Insectorum exhibens species nuper in Etruria collectas a Petro Rossio, 
adiectis faunae Etruscae illustrationibus ac emendationibus: 5-154, pis. 1-8 (4 first pages un­
numbered). Pisis. 

Sauber, C. J . A., cf. Semper, G. , 1902. 
Scopoli, J . A., 1763. Entomologia carniolica exhibiens Insecta Carnioliae indigena et distributa in 

ordinis, genera, species, varietates methodo linnaeana, 1763 (1-29) + (3) 4- 1-420 + (4). V in -
dobonae. 



80 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Semper, G., 1902. Reisen im Archipel der Philippinen von Dr. C. Semper. 2. Wissenschaftliche 
Resultate. 6. Die Nachtfalter, Heterocera: 625­728, pis. 64­66 & 5 (Some descriptions by C. J. 
Α. Sauber). Wiesbaden. 

Snellen, P. C. T., 1882. De vlinders van Nederland. Microlepidoptera systematisch beschreven 
I­XIV, 1­1196, pis, 1­15. Leiden. 

Snellen, P. C. T., 1901. Beschrijvingen van nieuwe exotische Tortricinen, Tineinen en Pterophori­

nen, benevens aanteekeningen over reeds bekend gemaakte soorten. — Tijdschr. Ent. 44: 67­

98, pis. 5­6. 
Snellen, P. C. T. & J. F. Snelleman, in P. J. Veth, 1880­1892. Lepidoptera, in Midden­Sumatra, 

Reizen en onderzoekingen der Sumatra­Expeditie . . . 1877—1879. 4. Nat. Historie (1) Fauna. 
8e afd.: 1­92, pis. 1­5. The Hague. 

Speyer, Α., [1856]. Deutsche Schmetterlingskunde für Anfänger, etc.: 271 pp., 34 pis. Mainz. 
Spuler, Α., in E. Hofmann & A. Spuler, 1910, Die Schmetterlinge Europas, 2, 523 pp. Stuttgart. 

(Descriptions of genera by Spuler). 
Stainton, H. T., 1854. Insecta Brittannica, 3. Lepidoptera: Tineina. VIII + 313 pp., 10. London. 
Stainton, H. T., 1855. Lepidoptera: 26­72. The new British species in 1854. — The Entomologist's 

Annual 1855: 26­72. 
Stainton, H. T., 1859. A manual of British Butterflies and Moths, 2: I­IX, 1­480. London. 
Stephens, J. F., 1829. A systematic catalogue of British Insects, 2: Insecta Haustellata. 388 pp. 

London. 
Stephens, J. F., 1834. Illustrations of British Entomology; or a synopsis of indigenous Insects; 

containing their generic and specific distinctions; with an account of their metamorphoses, 
times of appearance, localities, food and economy, as far as practicable. — Haustellata 4: 
1­433 + 2. London. 

Stringer, H., 1930. New species of Microlepidoptera in the collection of the British Museum. — 
Ann. Mag. Nat. Hist. (10) 6: 415­422. 

Ström, H., 1783. Norske Insecters Beskrivelse med Anmaerkningen. — Kgl. danske Videnskabers 
Selsk. Skr. Nye Saml. 2: 49­83, pi. 3. 

Swinhoe, C. & E. C. Cotes, 1889. A catalogue of the moths of India. Part VI, Crambites, Tortrices 
& Addenda: 671­777. Calcutta. 

Thunberg, C. P., 1784. D. D. Dissertado entomologica sistens Insecta Suecica, quorum partem 
primam com. exper. facult. med. upsal. preaside Carol P. Thunberg etc.: 1­24, plate, figs. 1­25. 
Upsaliàe. 

Toll, Count S. von, 1936. Untersuchung der Genitalien bei Pyrausta purpuralis L. und P. ostrina­

lis Hb., nebst Beschreibung 11 neuer Microlepidopteren­Arten. — Ann. Mus. zool. polon. 11 : 
403­413, 3 pis., 2 figs. 

Treitschke, F., 1829—1835. Schaben, Geistchen. In F. Ochsenheimer, Die Schmetterlinge von Eu­

ropa, 7 (1829): 157, 159, 160; 8 (1830): 284; 9 (1833): 294; 10 (1834): 97­98; 10 (1835), Suppl. 
(1): 1­210. Leipzig. 

Turner, A. J., 1900. New Micro­Lepidoptera mostly from Queensland. — Trans. Roy. Soc. S. 
Australia 24: 6­23. 

Walker, F., 1854—1866. List of the specimens of Lepidopterous Insects in the Coll. of the British 
Museum. [1859], Deltóides, 16: 253 pp.; 1863, Crambites & Tortricites, 27: 286 pp.; Tortricites 
& Tineites, 28: 288­561; 1864, Tineites, 29: 562­835; 30: 836­1096: [1865], Supplemental: 321 
pp.; 1866, Supplement, 34: 1121­1533; 35: 1534­2040. London. 

Walsingham, Lord, 1894. Catalogue of the Pterophoridae, Tortricidae and Tineidae of the Ma­

deira Islands, with notes and descriptions of new species. — Trans. Ent. Soc. London 1894: 
535­555. 

Walsingham, Lord, 1897. Western Equatorial African Micro­Lepidoptera. — Trans. Ent. Soc. 
London 1897: 33­67, pis. 2­3. 

Walsingham, Lord, 1900, in Walsingham & J. H. Durrani, Pterophoridae and Tineina, in C. 
Swinhoe, Catal. Eastern and Australian Lep. Heteroc. Coll. Oxford Univers. Mus. 2: 541­585. 
Oxford. 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 81 

Walsingham, Lord, 1908. Microlepidoptera of Tenerife. — Proc. Zool. Soc. Lond. 1908: 911-
1034, figs. 241-243, pis. 51-53. 

Walsingham, Lord, 1910. Madeiran Tineina (Lepidoptera). — Ent. Mon. Mag. London 46: 257-
259. 

Weber, P., 1945. Die Schmetterlinge der Schweiz. 7. Nachtrag. Mikrolepidoptera. Mit Neube­
schreibungen von 5 Arten und 13 Formen. — Mitt. Schweiz, ent. Ges. 19: 347-407, figs. 

Wocke, M . F., cf. H. von Heinemann & Wocke, 1876. 
Wollaston, V. T., 1879. Notes on the Lepidoptera of St. Helena, with descriptions of new species. 

— Ann. Nat. Hist. (5) 3: 415-441. (Descriptions by E. Wollaston). 
Zaguljaev, A. K., Atychiidae, in G. S. Medvedev, 1979. Opredelitel Nasekomykh, evrop. chasti. 

S.S.S.R., Cheshuekryl. (1): 186-193, figs. 161-167. 
Zeller, P. C , 1839. Versuch einer naturgemässen Eintheilung der Schaben. — Isis Jena 1839: 167-

220. 
Zeller, P. C , 1847. Bemerkungen über die auf einer Reise nach Italien und Sicilien beobachteten 

Schmetterlingsarten. — Isis Jena 1847 (9): 641-673; (10): 721-746. 
Zeller, P. C , 1850. Verzeichniss der von Herrn Jos. Mann beobachteten toscanischen Microlepi­

doptera (Fortsetzung). — Stett. ent. Zeit. 11: 139-162. 
Zeller, P. C , 1867. Einige von Herrn Pickard Cambridge, besonders in Aegypten und Palästina, 

gesammelte Microlepidoptera. — Stett. ent. Ztg. 28: 336-337. 
Zeller, P. C , 1875. Beiträge zur Kenntniss der nordamerikanischen Nachtfalter, besonders der 

Microlepidopteren. 3e Abt. — Verh. zool.-bot. Ges. Wien 25: 207-360, pis. 8-10. 
Zeller, P. C , 1877. Exotische Microlepidoptera. — Horae Soc. Ent. Ross. 13: 1-49. 
Zetterstedt, J. W., 1840. Insecta Lapponica, descripta a J. W. Z.: 1-1140 + I-V. Lipsiae. 

I N D E X 
Synonyms are in italics 

abhasica 62 
achyrodes 65 
adjectella 61 
Adricara 67 
Aechmia 68 
Aechmidae 67 
aechmiella 71 
Aegerioidea 60 
aegyptiaca 66 
aereinitidella 69 
ahornerella 68 
aillyella 68 
Alampla 66 
albardella 68 
albicostella 69 
albimaculella 71 
albipunctalis 63 
albofascialis 65 
Alicadra 67 
Allonomyia 65 
Allononyma 65 
Allonyma 65 
alpha 69 
alpina 63 

alternalis 62 
altiorella Bauer 68 
altiorella Weber 69 
amethystodes 65 
ametris 70 
amseli 68 
Anacampsoides 68 
angustana 63 
Anthophila 62 
antiptila 66 
arcifraga 66 
arcuatella 68 
ardens 62 
argyrogutella 69 
arisema 63 
armata 62 
Asterivora 65 
Asterophaga 65 
atmodesma 64 
atrosignata 66, 73 
atrox 64 
Atychia 60, 61 
Atychidae 61 
Atychides 61 

basalis 65 
basifaciata 69 
batangensis 64 
bathysema 66 
bergstraesserella 68 
beta 69 
bierkandrana 64 
bifasciella 68 
Birthana 67 
bjerkandrana 64 
bjerkandrella 64 
Brachodes 60, 61 
Brachodidae 60 
Brachodinae 61 
bradleyi 64 
Brenthia 62 
Brenthiinae 62 

Atychiidae 61 
Atychioidae 61 
augustana 63 
aurosa 60 
australis 64 
auxobathra 67 



82 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

brunescens 64 
Bursadeila 67 
bushii 61 

caelestis 67 
Callartona 67 
calliclisa 63 
caradjai 65, 71, 72 
cardui 64 
carenota 69 
Carmentina 67 
carola 62 
caucasica 64 
chalcocrossa 61 
Charitographa 60 
Chimaera 61 
Chimaerites 61 
chingana 64 
chionocosma 64 
chionodesma 65 
chionodesma 70 
chionosoma 70 
Chlidanotinae 60 
chodzhajevi 64 
Choreutidae 61 
Choreuthes 65 
Choreutidia 65 
Choreutina 61 
Choreutinae 62 
Choreutis 64 
Choreutis 63 
Chrysocentris 68 
cladiella 68 
cognatella 71 
colchica 63 
colluripenella 11 
conjunctella 71 
crassilunella 70 
cretostrigalis 66 
cunuligera 65 
cyanogramma 65 
cymineuta 61 

danilevskii 69 
Davendra 67 
decolorana 63 
decorana 66 
decoris 60 
delicata 63 
deliciosa 69 
delta 69 
dentana 62 
dentanalis 62 

desiderella 71 
desideratella 71 
Desmidoloma 67 
diana 65 
dianalis 66 
diaphora 71 
dischides 62 
discolor 66 
ditiorana 68 
dolichophyes 70 
dolosalis 62 
dolosana 62 
drosodoxa 64 

Entomoloma 65 
equitella 70 
equitella 68 
eremnotorna 60 
euleucotoma 69 
Eutromula 65 
eyndhoveniella 68 

fabriciana 62 
fabricii 62 
fibrana 64 
fîlipjevi 63 
fischeriella 11 
flammula 67 
formosensis 62 
forsterella 70 
fortunatella 71 
fueslella 68 
fueslii 68 
fulgens 67 
fulminea 65 
funditrix 69 
fuscoviridella 69 
fyeslella 68 

gamma 69 
gaudialis 69 
gemmula 69 
gianelliella 70 
Glyphipterigidae 59, 60, 67 
Glyphipterigoidea 60 
Glyphipterix 68 
Glyphipterygidae 60 
Glyphipteryx 68 
grammodes 62 

hadrogastra 63 
haworthana 70 
Hemerophila 64,65 

Hemerophilidae 61 
heptaglyphella 70 
Heribeia 68 
hestiarcha 64 
Hilarographini 60 
hirudinicornis 61 
hoenei 67 
holotoxa 63 
humerella 70 
hyblaeella 61 
hyligenes 66 
Hyperperissa 67 
hypocroca 66 

ialeura 65 
Imma 66 
Immidae 66 
Immoidea 66 
imparfasciata 70 
incerta 63 
incisalis 66 
intermedia 64 
intermediana 64 
irradiata 63 
isshikii 64 

japonica Issiki 62 
japonica Zeller 65 
japonicella 69 
japonicella 70 
jezonica 69 
Jobula 67 

kawabei 64 
klemannella 68 
kiiensis 62 
kochiensis 65 

Lepidotarphius 67 
leucopyrga 60 
limata 61 
lineana 68 
linneella 68 
Litobrenthia 62 
longistriatella 71 
loricatella 68 
lucasella 70 
lucasseni 61 
luridana 66 
luteomaculata 70 
lutosa 66 

machaerophora 60 



DIAKONOFF: PALAEARCTIC GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE 

macrodrachma 69 oxydonta 72 
Macropia 65 
magnatella 69 palaeodes 66 
majorella 70 parialis 66 
maritima 69 pariana 66 
melania 70 pariana 66 
mesolyma 66 parietariae 62 
mesopotamica 61 pauperella 69 
Metapodistis 67 Peotyle 64 
Methypsa 67 perculta 67 
micadonis 60 perornatellus 67 
micalis 64 pérsica 70 
Microaethia 62 pertenuis 70 
Mictocommosis 60 phalaraspis 63 
milleri 63 philonyma 63 
Milliera 62 Phycodes 61 
Milliereia 62 Phycodinae 61 
Millieria 62 pietruskii 68, 69 
Millieriinae 61 pileae 62 
Millieroa 62 Pingrasa 67 
minor 61 poeyella 68 
minorella 70 Porpe 64 

minuta 65 pretiosana 64 
moiwana 66 Prochoreutis 63 
Moca 67 prunerella 64 
molybdotoma 67 Pseudotortrix 67 
monocosma 67 punctosa 63 
monognoma 63 pygmaeella 71 
montana 66 
montelli 63 radians 64 
myllerana 63 radiata 61 

regula 70 
nattani 11 rhinoceropa 69 
nemorana 66 Rhipismia 61 
nemoratalis 66 Ripismia 61 
nephelosema 62 roeslerstammella 7 
nicaeella 69 
Nigilgia 61 sachalinensis 63 
nigromaculata 60 sandaracina 66 
nigromarginata 68 Scaptesylix 67 
nitens 68 schoenicolella 71 
nivicaput 11 schultzella 70 

scintilulalis 63 
octotoma 70 scintilulana 63 
oculatella 70 sehestediana 63 
okui 70 semiflavana 70 
omnimicans 61 semilunaris 68 
ophiosema 65 seppella 68 
Orehemia 65 Sesioidea 60 
oreina 62 sexfasciella 65 
oxyacanthae 62 sexgutella 70 
oxyacanthana 62 sibirica 63 
oxyacanthella 62 Simaethidae 61 

Simaethinae 61 
Simaethis 62 
simplicella 69 
simpliciella 71 
sinica 66, 73 
solaris 63 
speculiferella 69 
splendens 67 
stellaris 63 
stephanephora 62 
Sthenistis 67 
struvei 68 
submicalis 64 
sulcosa 70 
superba 62 
superbella 61 
suzukii 68 

takaonis 60 
talhouki 70 
talyshensis 64 
Tebenna 64 
Tebeuna 64 
Tegna 61 
tertiana 61 
tetartodipla 62 
tetrope 67 
Thaumatographa 60 
thrasonella 68 
threnodes 62 
Thylacopleura 67 
Topaza 67 
torophracta 67 
Tortricidae 60 
Tortricoidea 60 
Tortricomorpha 67 
treitschkeana 68 
trigonodes 70 
triguttella 68 

ultimana 63 
umbilici 70 
urticana 62, 63 
ussurica 63 
ussuriensis 66 

vibralis 64 
vibrana 64 
vicarialis 66 
vinosa 66 
Vinsela 67 

xanthogramma 65 



84 ZOOLOGISCHE M E D E D E L I N G E N 58 (1984) 

Xylopoda 62 Yponomeutoidea 67 
xyridota 70 
yaeyamae 62 zermattensis 70 
yakushimensis 65 zonella 70 


	A SYSTEMATIC AND SYNONYMIC LIST OF THE PALAEARCTIC REPRESENTATIVES OF THE SO-CALLED GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE MEYRICK, 1913 (LEPIDOPTERA), WITH DESCRIPTIONS OF TWO NEW TAXA 

	GLYPHIPTERYGIDAE SENSU MEYRICK, 1913
	P. myllerana group of species
	P. monognoma group of species
	P. holotoxa group of species
	P. delicata group of species
	P. ussurica group of species
	P. intermediana group of species
	P. drosodoxa group of species
	P. hestiarcha group of species
	C. basalis group of species
	C. ophiosema group of species
	C. sexfasciella group of species
	C. amethystodes group of species
	C. japonica group of species
	C. ialeura group of species
	C. pariana group of species
	C. nemorana group of species
	C. antiptila group of species
	G. amseli group of species
	G. semilunaris group of species
	G. thrasonella group of species
	G. danilevskii group of species
	G. speculiferella group of species
	G. japonicella group of species
	G. gaudialis group of species
	G. delta group of species
	G. basifasciata group of species
	G. simplicella group of species
	G. semiflavana group of species
	G. chionosoma group of species
	G. okui group of species
	G. equitella group of species
	G. haworthana group of species
	G. diaphora group of species
	G. simpliciella group of species

	APPENDIX
	Choreutis caradjai spec. nov.
	Fig. 1.

	Choreutis atrosignata sinica subspec. nov.


	REFERENCES

	INDEX




